

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
WRIT PETITION (ST) NO. 24605 OF 2025**

Dilawar M. Baig and Ors. ... Petitioners  
V/s.  
The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents

-----  
Mr. V. A. Mundhe i/b Mr. S.S. Thombre for the Petitioner.  
-----

**CORAM : M.S. KARNIK &  
N.R. BORKAR, J.J.  
DATE : 18<sup>th</sup> JULY, 2025.**

**P.C.**

1. Not on board. Taken on board.
2. List on 23<sup>rd</sup> July 2025. Private notice on the respondents is permitted.

**(N.R. BORKAR, J.)**

**(M.S. KARNIK, J.)**